# RURAL DISTRICT OF LUDLOW

# Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Ludlow intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

L. V. Atack, Clerk of the Council. Stone House, Corve Street,

Ludlow.

17th November 1960. (080)

### URBAN DISTRICT OF DENBY DALE Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Denby Dale intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

B. Roberts, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices,

Skelmanthorpe. 14th November 1960. (079)

## URBAN DISTRICT OF DORKING Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Dorking intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

F. G. Sutherland, Clerk of the Council. Pippbrook,

Dorking.

18th November 1960. (404)

# RURAL DISTRICT OF EASTRY Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Eastry intend, after one month from the date of or cases mend, arer one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(403) Chas. Evans. Clerk of the Council.

# URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MYNYDDISLWYN

# Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Thermal Insulation—Flue Pipes Amendment

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Mynyddislwyn intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to paply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936, in connection with thermal insulation and flue pipes.

Arthur M. James, Clerk of the Council. Council Offices,

Pontllanfraith, Blackwood, Mon.

16th November 1960.

(402)

#### BOROUGH OF HALESOWEN

# The Borough of Halesowen Highfields No. 1 Smoke Control Order, 1960

1. Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Halesowen in exercise of the powers con-ferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 7th day of November 1960 made an Order entitled the Borough of Halesowen Highfields

No. 1 Smoke Control Order, 1960, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. If confirmed the Order will not come into opera-tion before the 1st day of October 1961, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

4. Copies of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Great Combow, Halesowen at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 19th day of November 1960.

5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

#### SCHEDULE

an area of 2.6 acres and bounded on the south side by the centre-line of Highfields Lane (from a point 47 yards west of its junction with Header Devi W/ yards west of its junction with Hagley Road to its junction with Andrew Road) on the west side by the centre-line of Andrew Road (from its junction with Highfields Lane to its junction with Queensway) on the north side by the centre-line of Queensway (from its junction with Andrew Road to a point 52 yards west of its junction with Hagley Road) and on the west of its junction with Hagley Road) and on the west of its junction with riagley Koad) and on the east side by a line running from the said point 52 yards west of the junction of Queensway with Hagley Road along the eastern boundary of the Corporation's flats and maisonettes fronting Andrew Road and Queensway to a point 47 yards west of the junction of Highfields Lane with Hagley Road.

Dated 11th November 1960.

J. B. McCooke, Town Clerk.

Council House, Great Cornbow, Halesowen.

(099)

### RURAL DISTRICT OF SELBY Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Selby intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

F. Pool. Clerk of the Council. Council Offices, 1 Abbey Place,

Selby.

14th November 1960.

(401)

#### RURAL DISTRICT OF DORKING AND HORLEY

Confirmation of Building Byelaws (Amended Advertisement)

Notice is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Dorking and Horley intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Maurice Ridgers, Clerk to the Council.

,

Council Offices, Ohalkpit Lane,

Dorking, Surrey 18th November 1960.

(577)